196 - Satsuma City Schools

Description
Assets and Other Debits:
Assets:
Cash
Investments
Receivables
Interfund Receivables
Inventories
Other Assets
Fixed Assets
Construction In Progress
Other Debits:
Amounts Available
Amounts to be Provided
Other Debits
Total Assets and Other Debits:
Liabilities and Fund Equity:
Liabilities:
Claims Payable
Interfund Payable
Other Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities:
Fund Equity:
Investments in General Fixed Assets
Contributed Capital
Reserved Fund Balance
Unreserved Fund balance
Total Fund Equity:
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity:

12/8/2025 4:22:09 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups
For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 01

Exhibit F-I-A

GOVERNMENTAL PROPRIETARY  FIDUCIARY ACCOUNT
Special Debt Capital Enterp/ GROUPS
General Revenue Service Projects Internal Trust Agency F/A L/T Dept

$4,164,218.40 $234,453.28 $0.00 $8,337,258.07 $0.00 $232,680.33 $0.00
$331,592.44 $481,570.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$130,716.82 $301,730.36 $0.00 $1,506.73 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00
$0.00 $59,568.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52,215,486.03
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,737,682.50
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,531,666.72
$4,626,527.66 $1,077,322.93 $0.00 $8,338,764.80 $0.00 $233,180.33 $69,484,835.25
$1,569.00 $48,217.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,113.82 $0.00
$305,094.34 $117,057.14 $0.00 $1,506.73 $0.00 $2,639.24 $0.00
$32,411.76 $25,787.02 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,402.07 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,531,666.72
$339,075.10 $191,061.98 $0.00 $1,506.73 $0.00 $19,155.13 $10,531,666.72
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $58,953,168.53
$280,459.54 $100,361.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,707.00 $0.00
$4,006,993.02 $785,899.12 $0.00 $8,337,258.07 $0.00 $198,318.20 $0.00
$4,287,452.56 $886,260.95 $0.00 $8,337,258.07 $0.00 $214,025.20 $58,953,168.53
$4,626,527.66 $1,077,322.93 $0.00 $8,338,764.80 $0.00 $233,180.33 $69,484,835.25

Pulled from Production

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 01

196 - Satsuma City Schools

Revenues

State Sources

Federal Sources

Local Sources

Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures

Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Fund Sources (Uses)

Other Fund Sources:
Other Fund Uses:

Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over

(Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

12/8/2025 4:24:43 PM

General

$1,056,024.00

$117,570.08
$138.43
$1,173,732.51

$814,956.27
$186,375.62
$89,869.88
$39,490.80
$93,335.17

$20,817.26
$1,244,845.00

$8.80

$8.80

($71,103.69)
$4,358,556.25
$4,287,452.56

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

GOVERNMENTAL

Special Revenue

$0.00

$51,767.40
$0.00
$51,767.40

$15,197.19
$4,755.01
$0.00
$42,464.89
$12,285.65

$0.00
$74,702.74

$0.00

$0.00

($22,935.34)
$909,196.29
$886,260.95

Debt Service

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Pulled from Production

FIDUCIARY
Capital Projects Expendable Trust

$6,317.00

$57,539.43
$0.00
$63,856.43

$0.00

$0.00
$231,865.00
$0.00
$30.30

$0.00
$231,895.30

$0.00

$0.00

($168,038.87)
$8,505,296.94
$8,337,258.07

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$214,025.20
$214,025.20

Exhibit F-11-A

Total

$1,062,341.00
$0.00
$226,876.91
$138.43
$1,289,356.34

$830,153.46
$191,130.63
$321,734.88
$81,955.69
$105,651.12
$0.00

$0.00
$20,817.26
$1,551,443.04

$8.80
$0.00
$8.80

($262,077.90)

$13,987,074.68
$13,724,996.78
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

196 - Satsuma City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Special Revenue Outlay
General Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

12/8/2025 4:25:23 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

Budget

$12,982,537.00
$0.00
$3,102,750.00
$135,000.00
$16,220,287.00

$9,214,944.67
$2,421,466.00
$1,979,048.05
$537,165.00
$1,418,949.00
$0.00

$0.00
$320,613.00
$15,892,185.72

$115,476.00
$256,002.95
($140,526.95)

$187,574.33
$3,920,752.00
$4,108,326.33

GENERAL

Actual

$1,056,024.00
$0.00
$117,570.08
$138.43
$1,173,732.51

$814,956.27
$186,375.62
$89,869.88
$39,490.80
$93,335.17
$0.00

$0.00
$20,817.26
$1,244,845.00

$8.80
$0.00
$8.80

($71,103.69)
$4,358,556.25
$4,287,452.56

For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 01

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($11,926,513.00)

$0.00

($2,985,179.92)

($134,861.57)

($15,046,554.49)

$8,399,988.40
$2,235,090.38
$1,889,178.17
$497,674.20
$1,325,613.83
$0.00

$0.00
$299,795.74
$14,647,340.72

($115,467.20)
$256,002.95
$140,535.75

($258,678.02)
$437,804.25
$179,126.23

Pulled from Production

SPECIAL REVENUE

Budget

$0.00
$1,133,292.00
$985,659.17
$13,000.00
$2,131,951.17

$258,255.03
$234,264.97
$16,071.00
$1,166,255.00
$154,782.00
$0.00

$0.00
$6,338.00
$1,835,966.00

$256,002.95
$0.00
$256,002.95

$551,988.12
$861,012.17
$1,413,000.29

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Actual

$0.00
$0.00
$51,767.40
$0.00
$51,767.40

$15,197.19
$4,755.01
$0.00
$42,464.89
$12,285.65
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$74,702.74

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($22,935.34)
$909,196.29
$886,260.95

Exhibit F-111-A

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
($1,133,292.00)
($933,891.77)
($13,000.00)
($2,080,183.77)

$243,057.84
$229,509.96
$16,071.00
$1,123,790.11
$142,496.35
$0.00

$0.00
$6,338.00
$1,761,263.26

($256,002.95)
$0.00
($256,002.95)

($574,923.46)
$48,184.12
($526,739.34)
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196 - Satsuma City Schools

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 01

DEBT SERVICE
Description Budget Actual
Revenues
State Sources $0.00 $0.00
Federal Sources $0.00 $0.00
Local Sources $0.00 $0.00
Other Sources $0.00 $0.00
Total Revenues: $0.00 $0.00
Expenditures
Instructional Services $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Support Services $0.00 $0.00
Operation & Maintenance Services $0.00 $0.00
Auxiliary Services $0.00 $0.00
Debt Administrative Services $0.00 $0.00
Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00
Debt Service $0.00 $0.00
Other Expenditures $0.00 $0.00
Total Expenditures: $0.00 $0.00
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources: $0.00 $0.00
Other Financing Uses: $0.00 $0.00
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses): $0.00 $0.00
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses: $0.00 $0.00
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1: $0.00 $0.00
Ending Fund Balance: $0.00 $0.00

12/8/2025 4:26:01 PM

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Pulled from Production

CAPITAL PROJECTS

Budget

$569,338.00
$0.00
$1,499,366.00
$0.00
$2,068,704.00

$0.00

$0.00
$676,624.00
$242,858.24
$5,000.00
$6,729,418.00
$687,287.50
$0.00
$8,341,187.74

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($6,272,483.74)
$9,296,466.24
$3,023,982.50

Actual

$6,317.00
$0.00
$57,539.43
$0.00
$63,856.43

$0.00

$0.00
$231,865.00
$0.00
$30.30
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$231,895.30

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($168,038.87)
$8,505,296.94
$8,337,258.07

Exhibit F-11I-B

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($563,021.00)
$0.00
($1,441,826.57)
$0.00
($2,004,847.57)

$0.00

$0.00
$444,759.00
$242,858.24
$4,969.70
$6,729,418.00
$687,287.50
$0.00
$8,109,292.44

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$6,104,444.87
($791,169.30)
$5,313,275.57
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

196 - Satsuma City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
Expendable Administrative Services
Total Outlay
Expendable Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

12/8/2025 4:27:12 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Budget and Actual

EXPENDABLE TRUST
Budget Actual
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$208,744.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$208,744.00 $0.00
$7,793.00 $0.00
$160,386.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$1,000.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$1,145.00 $0.00
$170,324.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$38,420.00 $0.00
$273,223.19 $214,025.20
$311,643.19 $214,025.20

For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 01

VARIANCE

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
($208,744.00)
$0.00
($208,744.00)

$7,793.00
$160,386.00
$0.00
$1,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$1,145.00
$170,324.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($38,420.00)
($59,197.99)
($97,617.99)

Pulled from Production

Budget

$13,551,875.00
$1,133,292.00
$5,796,519.17
$148,000.00
$20,629,686.17

$9,480,992.70
$2,816,116.97
$2,671,743.05
$1,947,278.24
$1,578,731.00
$6,729,418.00
$687,287.50
$328,096.00
$26,239,663.46

$371,478.95
$256,002.95
$115,476.00

($5,494,501.29)
$14,351,453.60
$8,856,952.31

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES
AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS

Actual

$1,062,341.00
$0.00
$226,876.91
$138.43
$1,289,356.34

$830,153.46
$191,130.63
$321,734.88
$81,955.69
$105,651.12
$0.00

$0.00
$20,817.26
$1,551,443.04

$8.80
$0.00
$8.80

($262,077.90)
$13,987,074.68
$13,724,996.78

Exhibit F-11I-C

VARIANCE
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

($12,489,534.00)
($1,133,292.00)
($5,569,642.26)

($147,861.57)

($19,340,329.83)

$8,650,839.24
$2,624,986.34
$2,350,008.17
$1,865,322.55
$1,473,079.88
$6,729,418.00
$687,287.50
$307,278.74
$24,688,220.42

($371,470.15)
$256,002.95
($115,467.20)

$5,232,423.39
($364,378.92)
$4,868,044.47
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