

**STATE OF ALABAMA  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  
LEA Financial System  
Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups  
For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 01**

**Exhibit F-I-A**

**196 - Satsuma City Schools**

Description	GOVERNMENTAL			Capital Projects	PROPRIETARY	FIDUCIARY	ACCOUNT GROUPS F/A L/T Dept
	General	Special Revenue	Debt Service		Enterp/ Internal	Trust Agency	
<b>Assets and Other Debits:</b>							
<b>Assets:</b>							
Cash	\$4,164,218.40	\$234,453.28	\$0.00	\$8,337,258.07	\$0.00	\$232,680.33	\$0.00
Investments							
Receivables	\$331,592.44	\$481,570.44	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Interfund Receivables	\$130,716.82	\$301,730.36	\$0.00	\$1,506.73	\$0.00	\$500.00	\$0.00
Inventories	\$0.00	\$59,568.85	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Assets							
Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$52,215,486.03
Construction In Progress	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$6,737,682.50
<b>Other Debits:</b>							
Amounts Available							
Amounts to be Provided	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10,531,666.72
Other Debits							
<b>Total Assets and Other Debits:</b>	<b>\$4,626,527.66</b>	<b>\$1,077,322.93</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$8,338,764.80</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$233,180.33</b>	<b>\$69,484,835.25</b>
<b>Liabilities and Fund Equity:</b>							
<b>Liabilities:</b>							
Claims Payable	\$1,569.00	\$48,217.82	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$13,113.82	\$0.00
Interfund Payable	\$305,094.34	\$117,057.14	\$0.00	\$1,506.73	\$0.00	\$2,639.24	\$0.00
Other Liabilities	\$32,411.76	\$25,787.02	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,402.07	\$0.00
Long-Term Liabilities	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10,531,666.72
<b>Total Liabilities:</b>	<b>\$339,075.10</b>	<b>\$191,061.98</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$1,506.73</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$19,155.13</b>	<b>\$10,531,666.72</b>
<b>Fund Equity:</b>							
Investments in General Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$58,953,168.53
Contributed Capital							
Reserved Fund Balance	\$280,459.54	\$100,361.83	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$15,707.00	\$0.00
Unreserved Fund balance	\$4,006,993.02	\$785,899.12	\$0.00	\$8,337,258.07	\$0.00	\$198,318.20	\$0.00
<b>Total Fund Equity:</b>	<b>\$4,287,452.56</b>	<b>\$886,260.95</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$8,337,258.07</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$214,025.20</b>	<b>\$58,953,168.53</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Fund Equity:</b>	<b>\$4,626,527.66</b>	<b>\$1,077,322.93</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$8,338,764.80</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$233,180.33</b>	<b>\$69,484,835.25</b>

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

**STATE OF ALABAMA  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  
LEA Financial System  
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances  
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds  
For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 01**

**196 - Satsuma City Schools**

	GOVERNMENTAL			FIDUCIARY		
	General	Special Revenue	Debt Service	Capital Projects	Expendable Trust	Total
<b>Revenues</b>						
State Sources	\$1,056,024.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$6,317.00	\$0.00	\$1,062,341.00
Federal Sources						\$0.00
Local Sources	\$117,570.08	\$51,767.40	\$0.00	\$57,539.43	\$0.00	\$226,876.91
Other Sources	\$138.43	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$138.43
<b>Total Revenues:</b>	<b>\$1,173,732.51</b>	<b>\$51,767.40</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$63,856.43</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$1,289,356.34</b>
<b>Expenditures</b>						
Instructional Services	\$814,956.27	\$15,197.19	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$830,153.46
Instructional Support Services	\$186,375.62	\$4,755.01	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$191,130.63
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$89,869.88	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$231,865.00	\$0.00	\$321,734.88
Auxiliary Services	\$39,490.80	\$42,464.89	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$81,955.69
General Administrative Services	\$93,335.17	\$12,285.65	\$0.00	\$30.30	\$0.00	\$105,651.12
Capital Outlay						\$0.00
Debt Service						\$0.00
Other Expenditures	\$20,817.26	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$20,817.26
<b>Total Expenditures:</b>	<b>\$1,244,845.00</b>	<b>\$74,702.74</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$231,895.30</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$1,551,443.04</b>
<b>Other Fund Sources (Uses)</b>						
Other Fund Sources:	\$8.80	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$8.80
Other Fund Uses:						\$0.00
<b>Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):</b>	<b>\$8.80</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$8.80</b>
<b>Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:</b>	<b>(\$71,103.69)</b>	<b>(\$22,935.34)</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>(\$168,038.87)</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>(\$262,077.90)</b>
<b>Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:</b>	<b>\$4,358,556.25</b>	<b>\$909,196.29</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$8,505,296.94</b>	<b>\$214,025.20</b>	<b>\$13,987,074.68</b>
<b>Ending Fund Balance:</b>	<b>\$4,287,452.56</b>	<b>\$886,260.95</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$8,337,258.07</b>	<b>\$214,025.20</b>	<b>\$13,724,996.78</b>

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

**STATE OF ALABAMA**  
**DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION**  
**LEA Financial System**  
**Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances**  
**All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds**  
**Budget and Actual**  
**For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 01**

**196 - Satsuma City Schools**

Description	GENERAL			SPECIAL REVENUE		
	Budget	Actual	VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)
<b>Revenues</b>						
State Sources	\$12,982,537.00	\$1,056,024.00	(\$11,926,513.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,133,292.00	\$0.00	(\$1,133,292.00)
Local Sources	\$3,102,750.00	\$117,570.08	(\$2,985,179.92)	\$985,659.17	\$51,767.40	(\$933,891.77)
Other Sources	\$135,000.00	\$138.43	(\$134,861.57)	\$13,000.00	\$0.00	(\$13,000.00)
<b>Total Revenues:</b>	<b>\$16,220,287.00</b>	<b>\$1,173,732.51</b>	<b>(\$15,046,554.49)</b>	<b>\$2,131,951.17</b>	<b>\$51,767.40</b>	<b>(\$2,080,183.77)</b>
<b>Expenditures</b>						
Instructional Services	\$9,214,944.67	\$814,956.27	\$8,399,988.40	\$258,255.03	\$15,197.19	\$243,057.84
Instructional Support Services	\$2,421,466.00	\$186,375.62	\$2,235,090.38	\$234,264.97	\$4,755.01	\$229,509.96
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$1,979,048.05	\$89,869.88	\$1,889,178.17	\$16,071.00	\$0.00	\$16,071.00
Auxiliary Services	\$537,165.00	\$39,490.80	\$497,674.20	\$1,166,255.00	\$42,464.89	\$1,123,790.11
General Administrative Services	\$1,418,949.00	\$93,335.17	\$1,325,613.83	\$154,782.00	\$12,285.65	\$142,496.35
Special Revenue Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
General Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Expenditures	\$320,613.00	\$20,817.26	\$299,795.74	\$6,338.00	\$0.00	\$6,338.00
<b>Total Expenditures:</b>	<b>\$15,892,185.72</b>	<b>\$1,244,845.00</b>	<b>\$14,647,340.72</b>	<b>\$1,835,966.00</b>	<b>\$74,702.74</b>	<b>\$1,761,263.26</b>
<b>Other Financing Sources (Uses)</b>						
Other Financing Sources:	\$115,476.00	\$8.80	(\$115,467.20)	\$256,002.95	\$0.00	(\$256,002.95)
Other Financing Uses:	\$256,002.95	\$0.00	\$256,002.95	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):</b>	<b>(\$140,526.95)</b>	<b>\$8.80</b>	<b>\$140,535.75</b>	<b>\$256,002.95</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>(\$256,002.95)</b>
<b>Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:</b>	<b>\$187,574.33</b>	<b>(\$71,103.69)</b>	<b>(\$258,678.02)</b>	<b>\$551,988.12</b>	<b>(\$22,935.34)</b>	<b>(\$574,923.46)</b>
<b>Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:</b>	<b>\$3,920,752.00</b>	<b>\$4,358,556.25</b>	<b>\$437,804.25</b>	<b>\$861,012.17</b>	<b>\$909,196.29</b>	<b>\$48,184.12</b>
<b>Ending Fund Balance:</b>	<b>\$4,108,326.33</b>	<b>\$4,287,452.56</b>	<b>\$179,126.23</b>	<b>\$1,413,000.29</b>	<b>\$886,260.95</b>	<b>(\$526,739.34)</b>

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

**STATE OF ALABAMA**  
**DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION**  
**LEA Financial System**  
**Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances**  
**All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds**  
**Budget and Actual**  
**For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 01**

**Exhibit F-III-B**

**196 - Satsuma City Schools**

Description	DEBT SERVICE			CAPITAL PROJECTS		
	Budget	Actual	VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)
<b>Revenues</b>						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$569,338.00	\$6,317.00	(\$563,021.00)
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Local Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,499,366.00	\$57,539.43	(\$1,441,826.57)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Revenues:</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$2,068,704.00</b>	<b>\$63,856.43</b>	<b>(\$2,004,847.57)</b>
<b>Expenditures</b>						
Instructional Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Instructional Support Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$676,624.00	\$231,865.00	\$444,759.00
Auxiliary Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$242,858.24	\$0.00	\$242,858.24
Debt Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5,000.00	\$30.30	\$4,969.70
Capital Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$6,729,418.00	\$0.00	\$6,729,418.00
Debt Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$687,287.50	\$0.00	\$687,287.50
Other Expenditures	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Expenditures:</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$8,341,187.74</b>	<b>\$231,895.30</b>	<b>\$8,109,292.44</b>
<b>Other Financing Sources (Uses)</b>						
Other Financing Sources:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Financing Uses:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>
<b>Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>(\$6,272,483.74)</b>	<b>(\$168,038.87)</b>	<b>\$6,104,444.87</b>
<b>Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$9,296,466.24</b>	<b>\$8,505,296.94</b>	<b>(\$791,169.30)</b>
<b>Ending Fund Balance:</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$3,023,982.50</b>	<b>\$8,337,258.07</b>	<b>\$5,313,275.57</b>

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

**STATE OF ALABAMA**  
**DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION**  
**LEA Financial System**  
**Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances**  
**All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds**  
**Budget and Actual**  
**For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 01**

**196 - Satsuma City Schools**

Description	EXPENDABLE TRUST		VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)	TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS		VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)
	Budget	Actual		Budget	Actual	
<b>Revenues</b>						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$13,551,875.00	\$1,062,341.00	(\$12,489,534.00)
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,133,292.00	\$0.00	(\$1,133,292.00)
Local Sources	\$208,744.00	\$0.00	(\$208,744.00)	\$5,796,519.17	\$226,876.91	(\$5,569,642.26)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$148,000.00	\$138.43	(\$147,861.57)
<b>Total Revenues:</b>	<b>\$208,744.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>(\$208,744.00)</b>	<b>\$20,629,686.17</b>	<b>\$1,289,356.34</b>	<b>(\$19,340,329.83)</b>
<b>Expenditures</b>						
Instructional Services	\$7,793.00	\$0.00	\$7,793.00	\$9,480,992.70	\$830,153.46	\$8,650,839.24
Instructional Support Services	\$160,386.00	\$0.00	\$160,386.00	\$2,816,116.97	\$191,130.63	\$2,624,986.34
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,671,743.05	\$321,734.88	\$2,350,008.17
Auxiliary Services	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,947,278.24	\$81,955.69	\$1,865,322.55
Expendable Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,578,731.00	\$105,651.12	\$1,473,079.88
Total Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$6,729,418.00	\$0.00	\$6,729,418.00
Expendable Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$687,287.50	\$0.00	\$687,287.50
Other Expenditures	\$1,145.00	\$0.00	\$1,145.00	\$328,096.00	\$20,817.26	\$307,278.74
<b>Total Expenditures:</b>	<b>\$170,324.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$170,324.00</b>	<b>\$26,239,663.46</b>	<b>\$1,551,443.04</b>	<b>\$24,688,220.42</b>
<b>Other Financing Sources (Uses)</b>						
Other Financing Sources:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$371,478.95	\$8.80	(\$371,470.15)
Other Financing Uses:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$256,002.95	\$0.00	\$256,002.95
<b>Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$115,476.00</b>	<b>\$8.80</b>	<b>(\$115,467.20)</b>
<b>Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:</b>	<b>\$38,420.00</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>(\$38,420.00)</b>	<b>(\$5,494,501.29)</b>	<b>(\$262,077.90)</b>	<b>\$5,232,423.39</b>
<b>Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:</b>	<b>\$273,223.19</b>	<b>\$214,025.20</b>	<b>(\$59,197.99)</b>	<b>\$14,351,453.60</b>	<b>\$13,987,074.68</b>	<b>(\$364,378.92)</b>
<b>Ending Fund Balance:</b>	<b>\$311,643.19</b>	<b>\$214,025.20</b>	<b>(\$97,617.99)</b>	<b>\$8,856,952.31</b>	<b>\$13,724,996.78</b>	<b>\$4,868,044.47</b>

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.